State of Minnesota County of Hennepin

District Court 4th Judicial District

Prosecutor File No.
Court File No.

19A00979 27-CR-19-1916

State of Minnesota,

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff.

Order of Detention

VS.

AESHA IBRAHIM OSMAN DOB: 09/03/1998

2947 GIRARD AVE N MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55412

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Assault-5th Deg-2/More Prev Convict in 3 years

Minnesota Statute: 609.224.4(b), with reference to: 609.101.2, 609.224.4(b)

Maximum Sentence: 5 YEARS AND/OR \$10,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/20/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19000797

Charge Description: That on or about January 20, 2019, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Aesha Ibrahim Osman did intentionally cause fear of immediate bodily harm or death or intentionally inflicted or attempted to inflict bodily harm on Victim, and less than three years has elapsed since Aesha Ibrahim Osman was convicted of or adjudicated delinquent for the first of two or more previous qualified domestic violence-related offenses.

COUNT II

Charge: Assault-4th Deg-Correctional Employee; Prob. Officer; Prosecutor; Judge -Demonstrable Bodily Harm

Minnesota Statute: 609.2231.3(1), with reference to: 609.101.2, 609.2231.3

Maximum Sentence: 2 YEARS AND/OR \$4,000

Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 01/20/2019

Control #(ICR#): 19000797

Charge Description: That on or about January 20, 2019, in Hennepin County, Minnesota, Aesha Ibrahim Osman assaulted Victim, a correctional facility employee, while that employee was executing a duty imposed by law, policy or rule, and inflicted demonstrable bodily harm upon her.

STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

Complainant has investigated the facts and circumstances of this offense and believes the following establishes probable cause:

On January 20, 2019, Aesha Ibrahim Osman, Defendant herein, was an inmate at the Hennepin County Jail, City Hall Location, Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.

During afternoon medical rounds Victim, a known female Deputy working in the jail as a correctional officer, was passing medications through Defendant's food pass. During the exchange of medicine and water, Victim instructed Defendant that she needed to take her medications in front of staff at the front of her cell. Defendant returned to the front of her cell and placed her water on the pass ledge along with her medications and began yelling at the Victim. Victim reached out her arm to retrieve the cup of water and Defendant reached her arm through the food pass, grabbed Victim's arm, and scratched Victim's left arm leaving three scratches and breaking skin. Defendant's scratches drew blood and caused minor swelling on Victim's arm.

Defendant has the following prior qualified domestic violence related offense convictions:

- Fourth Degree Assault, on or about October 24, 2017, in court file 27-CR-17-14937
- Fifth Degree Assault, on or about June 8, 2018, in court file 27-CR-17-27826
- Fifth Degree Assault on or about June 8, 2018, in court file 27-CR-18-10075

Defendant is currently pending charges for felony Fifth Degree Assault in 27-CR-18-18391, the victim in that case is a correctional officer.

Defendant is currently in custody.



SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:

(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or

(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Chris Nybeck

Detective

350 S 5th St

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Badge: 493

Electronically Signed:

01/22/2019 04:05 PM

Hennepin County, Minnesota

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney

Erin Goltz

300 S 6th St

Minneapolis, MN 55487

(612) 348-5550

Electronically Signed: 01/22/2019 03:45 PM



FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE

From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant's arrest or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court, or Defendant's detention, if already in custody, pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

		SUMMONS							
THEREFORE YOU, T before the above-name				to answer this c	at complaint.	AM/PM			
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEA	R in response to this SU	JMMONS, a WARRAN	T FOR YOUF	R ARREST shall be	e issued.				
		WARRANT							
To the Sheriff of the above of Minnesota, that the Disession), and if not, before 36 hours after the arrest	Defendant be apprehendere a Judge or Judicial C	ded and arrested with officer of such court with	nout delay ar hout unneces	nd brought prompt ssary delay, and in	tly before to any event	the court (if ir t not later thar			
Execute	e in MN Only	Execute Nationwid	le	Execute in B	order State	es.			
	X	ORDER OF DETEN	NOITA						
Since the Defendant is a detained pending further		ler, subject to bail or c	onditions of I	release, that the D	Defendant (continue to be			
Bail: \$40,000.00 Conditions of Release: N	Make All Appearances; F	Remain Law Abiding							
This complaint, duly subs		signed under penalty o	f perjury, is is	sued by the under	rsigned Jud	dicial Officer			
Judicial Officer	ial Officer Nelson Peralta Judge			Electronically Signed: 01/22/2019 04:17 PM					
Sworn testimony has bee	en given before the Judi	cial Officer by the follow	ving witnesse	es:					
		I hereb	y Certify and R Detention	MENT OFFICER R Return that I have se upon the Defendant re of Authorized So	rved a copy t herein nam	of this Order of ned.			

DEFENDANT FACT SHEET

Name: AESHA IBRAHIM OSMAN DOB: 09/03/1998

Address: 2947 GIRARD AVE N

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55412

Alias Names/DOB:

SID: Height:

Weight:

Eye Color: Hair Color:

Gender: FEMALE Race: Black

Fingerprints Required per Statute: Yes
Fingerprint match to Criminal History Record: No

Driver's License #:

 SILS Person ID #:
 819202

 SILS Tracking No.
 3079237

Alcohol Concentration:

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH

STATUTE AND OFFENSE GRID

Cnt Nbr	Statute Type	Offense Date(s)	Statute Nbrs and Descriptions	Offense Level	мос	GOC	Controlling Agencies	Case Numbers
1	Charge	1/20/2019	609.224.4(b) Assault-5th Deg-2/More Prev Convict i 3 years	Felony n	AG353		MN0270000	19000797
	Penalty	1/20/2019	609.224.4(b) Assault-5th Deg-2/More Prev Convict i 3 years	Felony n	AG353		MN0270000	19000797
	Definition	1/20/2019	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	AG353		MN0270000	19000797
2	Charge	1/20/2019	609.2231.3(1) Assault-4th Deg-Correctional Employee; Prob. Officer; Prosecutor; Judge -Demonstrable Bodily Harm	Felony	A4352		MN0270000	19000797
	Penalty	1/20/2019	609.2231.3 Assault-4th Deg-Correctional Employee; Probation Officer; Prosecutor; or Judge	Felony	A4352		MN0270000	19000797
	Definition	1/20/2019	609.101.2 Minimum Fines – Victim Assistance Programs	No-Level	A4352		MN0270000	19000797

MINNESOTA JUDICIAL BRANCH